SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

SCHEDULE 13D

Under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (Amendment No. 5)*

Red Robin Gourmet Burgers, Inc.

(Name of Issuer)

Common Stock, par value \$0.001 per share

(Title of Class of Securities)

75689M101

(CUSIP Number)

Vintage Capital Management, LLC 4705 S. Apopka Vineland Road, Suite 206 Orlando, FL 32819 (407) 909-8015

With a copy to:

Russell L. Leaf Jared N. Fertman Willkie Farr & Gallagher LLP 787 Seventh Avenue New York, NY 10019 (212) 728-8000

(Name, Address and Telephone Number of Person Authorized to Receive Notices and Communications)

September 10, 2019

(Date of Event which Requires Filing of this Statement)

If the filing person has previously filed a statement on Schedule 13G to report the acquisition which is the subject of this Schedule 13D, and is filing this schedule because of \$\$ 240.13d-1(e), 240.13d-1(f) or 240.13d-1(g), check the following box: \Box

Note. Schedules filed in paper format shall include a signed original and five copies of the schedule, including all exhibits. See § 240.13d-7 for other parties to whom copies are to be sent.

* The remainder of this cover page shall be filled out for a reporting person's initial filing on this form with respect to the subject class of securities, and for any subsequent amendment containing information which would alter disclosures provided in a prior cover page.

The information required on the remainder of this cover page shall not be deemed to be "filed" for the purpose of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 ("Act") or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section of the Act but shall be subject to all other provisions of the Act (however, see the Notes).

CUSIP No. 75689M101		13D	Page 2 of 6
(1) NAMES OF REPORTING Vintage Capital Mana			
(2) CHECK THE APPROPRIA (a) □ (b) □	TE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A G	ROUP (see instructions)	
(3) SEC USE ONLY			
(4) SOURCE OF FUNDS (see a OO	nstructions)		
(5) CHECK BOX IF DISCLOS	URE OF LEGAL PROCEEDING	S IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEM 2(d)	or 2(e) □
(6) CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE Delaware	OF ORGANIZATION		
NUMBER OF SHARES BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON WITH	(7) SOLE VOTING POWER 0 shares		
	(8) SHARED VOTING POW 1,500,000 shares	ER	
	(9) SOLE DISPOSITIVE POV 0 shares	WER	
	(10) SHARED DISPOSITIVE 1,500,000 shares	POWER	
(11) AGGREGATE AMOUNT 1,500,000 shares	BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY F	EACH REPORTING PERSON	
(12) CHECK IF THE AGGREC	GATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) E	XCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES (see instruction	ons) 🗆
(13) PERCENT OF CLASS RE 11.6%	PRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN	ROW (11)	
(14) TYPE OF REPORTING P	ERSON (see instructions)		

CUSIP No. 75689M101	13D	Page 3 of 6
(1) NAMES OF REPORTING I Kahn Capital Manager		
(2) CHECK THE APPROPRIA (a) □ (b) □	TE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP (see instructions)	
(3) SEC USE ONLY		
(4) SOURCE OF FUNDS (see i	nstructions)	
(5) CHECK BOX IF DISCLOS	URE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEM 2(d)	or 2(e) □
(6) CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE Delaware	OF ORGANIZATION	
NUMBER OF SHARES BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON WITH	(7) SOLE VOTING POWER 0 shares	
	(8) SHARED VOTING POWER 1,500,000 shares	
	(9) SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER 0 shares	
	(10) SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER 1,500,000 shares	
(11) AGGREGATE AMOUNT 1,500,000 shares	BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON	
(12) CHECK IF THE AGGREC	GATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES (see instruction	ons) 🗆
(13) PERCENT OF CLASS RE 11.6%	PRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)	
(14) TYPE OF REPORTING PLOO	ERSON (see instructions)	

CUSIP No. 75689M101		13D	Page 4 of 6
(1) NAMES OF REPORTING Brian R. Kahn	PERSONS		
(2) CHECK THE APPROPRIA (a) □ (b) □	TE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GRO	OUP (see instructions)	
(3) SEC USE ONLY			
(4) SOURCE OF FUNDS (see	nstructions)		
(5) CHECK BOX IF DISCLOS	URE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS I	IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEM 2(d	l) or 2(e) □
(6) CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE United States of Amer			
NUMBER OF SHARES BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON WITH	(7) SOLE VOTING POWER 0 shares		
	(8) SHARED VOTING POWER 1,500,000 shares		
	(9) SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWE 0 shares	ER .	
	(10) SHARED DISPOSITIVE Po 1,500,000 shares	OWER	
(11) AGGREGATE AMOUNT 1,500,000 shares	BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EA	CH REPORTING PERSON	
(12) CHECK IF THE AGGREC	GATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXC	CLUDES CERTAIN SHARES (see instruct	ions)□
(13) PERCENT OF CLASS RE 11.6%	PRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN RO)W (11)	
(14) TYPE OF REPORTING P	ERSON (see instructions)		

Explanatory Note

This Amendment No. 5 (this "Amendment") amends and supplements the Schedule 13D filed on May 9, 2019, as amended, by the Reporting Persons relating to the Common Stock of the Issuer (as so amended, the "Initial Statement"). Information reported in the Initial Statement remains in effect except to the extent that it is amended, restated or superseded by information contained in this Amendment. Capitalized terms used but not defined in this Amendment have the respective meanings set forth in the Initial Statement. All references in the Initial Statement and this Amendment to the "Statement" will be deemed to refer to the Initial Statement as amended and supplemented by this Amendment.

Item 4. Purpose of Transaction.

Item 4 of this Schedule 13D is hereby amended and supplemented to include the following:

On September 10, 2019, Vintage Capital sent a letter (the "September 10 Board Letter") to the Board in response to the two press releases issued on September 5, 2019 by the Issuer.

The foregoing summary of the September 10 Board Letter is qualified in its entirety by the full text of the September 10 Board Letter, which is filed as Exhibit 5 to this Schedule 13D and is incorporated herein by reference.

Item 7. Material to be Filed as Exhibits.

Item 7 of this Schedule 13D is hereby amended and supplemented to add the following exhibits:

Exhibit 5. Letter to the Board of Directors of Red Robin Gourmet Burgers, Inc., dated September 10, 2019.

SIGNATURES

After reasonable inquiry and to the best of my knowledge and belief, I certify that the information set forth in this statement is true, complete and correct.

Dated: September 10, 2019

VINTAGE CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, LLC

By: /s/ Brian R. Kahn Name: Brian R. Kahn Title: Manager

KAHN CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, LLC

By: /s/ Brian R. Kahn Name: Brian R. Kahn Title: Manager

/s/ Brian R. Kahn

Brian R. Kahn

Vintage Capital Management, LLC 4705 S. Apopka Vineland Road, Suite 206 Orlando, FL 32819

September 10, 2019

Via E-mail and Federal Express

Red Robin Gourmet Burgers, Inc. (the "Company" or "you") 6312 S. Fiddler's Green Circle, Suite 200N Greenwood Village, Colorado 80111 Attention: Board of Directors (the "Board")

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Vintage Capital Management, LLC ("Vintage", "we" or "us") writes in response to the press releases issued by the Company on September 5, 2019 (collectively, the "Press Release"), disclosing that it hired Paul Murphy as Chief Executive Officer and that the Board unanimously rejected our proposed all-cash acquisition of the Company at a substantial premium. While both of these actions are profoundly disappointing, given the Board's prior actions, neither is remotely surprising.

The Press Release grossly misrepresents to the Company's stockholders what has occurred since Vintage first announced its position in the Company. In the Press Release, you state that the Company "appreciate[s] the constructive dialogue with Vintage". Despite our repeated requests, there has been no substantive dialogue, let alone one that could be described as "constructive". Since the Press Release fails to tell the true story that the Company's stockholders are entitled to hear, we are forced to do so.

Prior to our Schedule 13D filing on May 9, 2019, we sought a dialogue with the Board and Company management but those discussions were not productive. On June 4, 2019, we amended our Schedule 13D filing to include additional shares purchased since our original filing on May 9th. On the very next day and with no prior discussion with us, the Board adopted an onerous, unnecessary and, potentially, illegal poison pill. On June 13, 2019, we made our initial proposal to acquire the Company at \$40 per share in cash, which represented an approximately 57% premium to the Company's unaffected stock price. Rather than engaging on our proposal, the Board continued with its pattern of delay and eventually requested that we submit a "formal" proposal for its consideration. We obliged the Board and submitted that "formal" proposal on July 18, 2019. With our offer in hand representing an approximately 57% premium, the Company inexplicably did not request any conversation with us until August 27, 2019, days before it summarily rejected our offer and hired Mr. Murphy. All of this is even more egregious in light of the fact that we have advised the Company on several occasions (including in the August 27 conversation) that we were optimistic that we could increase our offer, potentially materially, following due diligence and that were prepared to sign a customary nondisclosure agreement, including a standstill. If there was any doubt from the timing of the August 27 conversation that you had zero interest in meaningful engagement, the content of our discussion made clear that you were simply "checking the box" at the urging of your advisors.

Although the Press Release seeks to cast doubt on our ability to finance the acquisition of the Company, to this day neither the Company nor its representatives have reached out to our financing sources. Your disclosure in the Press Release in this regard is uninformed at best, and is clearly misleading. Vintage and its affiliates have a proven track record of executing numerous transactions of the nature we have proposed. Unlike the Board, we would welcome the opportunity to have meaningful engagement to address any legitimate questions the Board may have in this regard.

The Press Release conveys the Board's view that our proposal undervalues the Company in light of the "strategic plan that is currently being implemented". It is curious logic for the Company to cite the continuation of an in-process "strategic plan" to summarily reject our attractive offer while at the same time announcing that it had hired a new CEO to "transform" Red Robin with his unique "turnaround expertise." Your Press Release states that the Board acted consistent with its fiduciary duties; by betting the farm on a risky and expensive transformation without considering any immediate and riskless value creation alternatives, the Board's conduct proves the contrary.

In our early letters to the Company, we expressed concerns that the Company's ineffective Board would prevent the Company from attracting an "A+" operator to serve as Chief Executive Officer. We look forward to the opportunity to meet with Mr. Murphy and discuss his vision for the Company, and while it remains to be seen whether Mr. Murphy will be an A+ Chief Executive, the Board was more than happy to reward him with an A+ compensation package that does not align with creating stockholder value. Specifically, the compensation package approved by the Board shifts considerable value from stockholders to the new CEO regardless of whether he succeeds or fails in his "turnaround" efforts. Most troubling, even with our offer pending, the Company granted Mr. Murphy a staggering severance package. If Mr. Murphy is terminated in connection with a sale of the Company or a change of a majority of the Board, he is entitled to cash and vested equity with a value today of more than \$9 million. We question whether other senior Company employees were similarly granted outsized severance packages after we made our initial offer. We think the Company's stockholders are entitled to know the totality of change of control and similar arrangements that this Board has bestowed on management and the impact these arrangements may have on a sale process. Moreover, we request that the Board disclose what analysis (if any) was done to justify the significant amount of value that was shifted to Mr. Murphy and potentially other senior employees to the detriment of stockholders.

The Board will be called to answer for its campaign of delay, obfuscation, and fiduciary duty breach. We intend to investigate these actions for the benefit of the Company's stockholders, including through a thorough review of the Company's books and records as permitted by applicable law. We intend to further assess our options as to the replacement of all or a portion of the Board following the completion of (or during the pendency of) our review. We plan to communicate further with the Board and our fellow stockholders at that time.

We expressly reserve all rights and remedies in respect of actions that have been or may hereafter be taken by the Board.

Very truly yours,

Brian Kahn Manager

Vintage Capital Management, LLC

cc: Tariq Mundiya Russell Leaf Jared Fertman